CITY OF BROKEN ARROW PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT BASELINE CREEK MONITORING 10 VARIOUS LOCATIONS

1. PROFESSIONAL SERVICE PROVIDER:

a.	Name: Green Country Testing.	
b.	Telephone No.:918-828-9977	
c.	Address: 6825 East 38th Street, Tulsa Ok. 74145	

2. PROJECT TITLE AND LOCATION: BASELINE CREEK MONITORING, 10 VARIOUS LOCATIONS IN BROKEN ARROW, OKLAHOMA

- 3. Contract for: Providing professional baseline creek monitoring services works projects for the City of Broken Arrow. Professional services to include planning and preparation, collection, transportation, testing, analysis, and reporting. The Professional Service Provider shall perform all duties, responsibilities and requirements set out in Attachment A hereto. The Professional Service Provider agrees that this professional service shall be treated as an important service to the City and also agrees to commit the time necessary to perform the professional services in a professional manner.
- 4. Compensation: Professional Service Provider shall be compensated at the hourly rate in accordance with attached hourly rate schedule and the total compensation under this contract is Not to Exceed Eight Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Dollars and No/100 (\$8,250.00) for the entire Scope of the Professional Services rendered. The parties agree that the Professional Service Provider's position is not a traditional City employee position; therefore, the foregoing constitutes all the benefits and other forms of compensation due the Professional Service Provider, acting in the role of an independent contractor, and therefore ineligible for all other benefits paid to regular full-time City employees. The Professional Service Provider shall be responsible for his own vehicle expenses and any other indirect costs incurred in fulfilling the stated contract requirements. The Professional Service Provider agrees to abide by and comply with all of the City's Administrative Policies.
- 5. Invoicing and Payment: The Professional Service Provider shall submit invoices requesting payment for services rendered to the City monthly in accordance with actual progress of the work on each work item. The invoices shall be in a format satisfactory to the City. Payment will be made within 30 days following the first eligible City Council meeting occurring after the date on the invoice.
- 6. Time for Performance: These duties, responsibilities and requirements shall begin in May 2025 and continue until the end of September 2025. 10 baseline creek monitoring locations will be tested for Escherichia (E.coli) Bacterium once each month and 4 of the 10 monitoring locations will include testing for Enterococci Bacterium. The City will issue a Notice to Proceed of work identified under this agreement, following mutual agreement between the Professional Service Provider and the City on the hours required for the work item.

7. Insurance: The Professional Service Provider shall acquire all insurance policies required for professional liability insurance, general liability, auto insurance, workers' compensation and/or health insurance. The Professional Service Provider shall provide proof of general liability and professional liability insurance coverage to the City on or before the effective date of this Agreement.

During the performance of the services under this Professional Services Contract, the Professional Service Provider shall maintain the insurance coverage required below and the City shall be named as an Additional Insured on each required policy:

- (1) General Liability Insurance, with a combined single limit of \$1,000,000 for each occurrence and \$1,000,000 in the aggregate;
- (2) Automobile Liability Insurance, with a combined single limit of not less than \$1,000,000 for each person, not less than \$1,000,000 for each accident and not less than \$1,000,000 for property damage; and
- (3) Professional Liability Insurance, with a limit of \$1,000,000 annual aggregate.
- 8. Indemnification: The Professional Services Provider agrees to defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the City, and its agents and employees, from and against legal liability for all claims, losses, damages, and expenses to the extent such claims, losses, damages, or expenses are caused by the negligent or intentional acts, errors, or omissions of The Professional Services Provider, its agents or employees.
- 9. Immigration Compliance: The Professional Service Provider shall comply in all respects with all immigration-related laws, statutes, ordinances and regulations including without limitation, the Immigration and Nationality Act, as amended, the Immigration Reform and Control Act of 1986, as amended, and the Oklahoma Taxpayer and Citizen Protection Act of 2007 (Oklahoma HB 1804) and any successor laws, ordinances or regulations (collectively, the Immigration Laws").
- 10. Governing Documents: The parties agree to perform this contract in strict accordance with the clauses, provisions, and the documents identified as follows, all of which are made part of this contract. In the event of conflict, these documents shall be interpreted in the following order:
 - a. This Contract
 - b. Attachment A to this Contract
 - c. Duly Authorized Amendments arising out of this Contract

11. Electronic Signatures:

The Parties agree this transaction may be completed by electronic means and an electronic signature on this Contract will be given the same legal effect as a handwritten signature and cannot be denied enforceability solely because is it in electronic form. If the Professional Services Provider signs this Contract electronically and/or submits documents electronically, the

Professional Services Provider agrees to comply with the City's requirements for submission of electronically signed and/or submitted documents.

- 12. Governing Law: This agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of Oklahoma and venue for any action concerning this Agreement shall be in the District Court of Tulsa County, Oklahoma.
- 13. Entirety of Agreement: The foregoing Professional Services Contract supersedes all previous negotiations and may not be modified except by a written order executed by the parties hereto.
- 14. Effective Date: This Contract is effective shall be effective upon signature of both parties.

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY BLANK

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Contract to be executed by their duly authorized officers or representatives on the dates set forth below.

By: Michael Spurgeon, City Manager Date: Date:	Professional Service Provider: Green Country Testing By: Brian Duzan Title: Project Manager								
Date	/ /								
Attest: Plackford	Date: 2/27/25								
Deputy City Clerk [Seal]	Attest: Authorited								
Date: March 4, 2025	Title: Salos Manager								
A STATE OF THE STA	Date: 427/25								
Approved as to form:									
Assistant City Attorney									
VERIFICATION	ONS								
State of Oklahoma)) §	5115								
County of Tulsa)									
Before me, a Notary Public, on this 27 day of FEB 2025, personally appeared RRIAN DUZAN, known to me to be the President, Vice-President,									
Corporate Officer, Member, Partner or Other:specify) of Name to be the identical person who executed and acknowledged to me that s/he executed the same as the uses and purposes therein set forth.	(Please circle or cuted the within and foregoing instrument,								
Notary Public									
T N	clary Public State of Oklahoma								
	Jacob Tyler / Commission # 23014113 Expires 10/23/2027								

CITY OF BROKEN ARROW PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT BASELINE CREEK MONITORING 10 VARIOUS LOCATIONS

ATTACHMENT A

SP - 1.0 SCOPE OF THE PROJECT:

1.1. Providing Professional baseline creek monitoring between May 2025 to September 2025. Services performed to include ten (10) various monitoring locations to be furnished by the City of Broken Arrow that will be tested once each month. Work performed under the contract shall be performed on a not to exceed contract as requested by the City.

SP-2.0 SERVICES OF THE CITY: THE CITY WILL:

- 2.1. Furnish to Professional Service Provider all data in its possession, and needed engineering guidance as necessary for the service provider to complete the contract requirements.
- 2.2. Designate in writing a person to act as its representative in respect to the work to be performed under this agreement. Such person shall have complete authority to transmit instructions, receive information, interpret and define the City's policies and decisions with respect to materials, equipment, elements and systems pertinent to the services covered by this agreement.

SP - 3.0 SCOPE OF SERVICES: THE PROFESSIONAL SERVICE PROVIDER SHALL:

- 3.1 The Professional Service Provider shall provide all testing, field reports, lab results and other relevant information will be provided to the City. See attached Exhibit 1 for 10 baseline creek monitoring site locations.
- 3.1 Work will be a not to exceed contract all costs associated with the performance of the work, including any support and supervision cost required from the Professional Service Provider

[END OF ATTACHMENT A]

Sites for Stormwater Baseline Monitoring Haikey Creek and Lower Bird Creek TMDLs

Haikey Creek TMDL Sampled with testing for E. coli

HC BLM 1 Haikey Creek Park Garnett Road Crossing just north of 121st 35° 59' 23.47" N – 95° 51' 03.19"W

HC BLM 2 Haikey Creek at 111th west of Creek Turnpike 36° 0' 10.43" N - 95° 50' 41.64" W

HC BLM 3 Haikey Creek at 101st Creek Turnpike 36° 01' 55.23" N – 95° 50' 54.07" W

MBHC BLM 4 Middle Branch Haikey Creek at Washington Ave. (91st) crossing, just east of Olive (129th) 36° 01' 55.23" N - 95° 49' 55.02" W

MBHC BLM 5 Middle Branch Haikey Creek at Aspen Creek Park 36° 02' 57.14" N – 95° 48' 42.00"W

LHC BLM 1 Little Haikey Creek at Florence (111th) crossing 36° 0'10.35"N - 95°51'13.30"W

Bird Creek TMDL
Sampled with testing for Enterococci and E. coli

Ford Creek C BLM Ford Creek C trib. crossing at Aspen (145th) 36° 5'13.76"N - 95°48'54.61"W

Ford Creek B BLM 01 Ford Creek B trib. crossing at Aspen (145th) 36° 5'33.18"N - 95°48'54.99"W

Ford Creek A BLM 02 Ford Creek A trib. crossing at Aspen (145th) 36° 5'49.12"N - 95°48'54.95"W

Sugar Creek BLM 01 Sugar Creek crossing at Aspen (145th) 36° 6'13.64"N - 95°48'55.00"W



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 02/06/2025

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(les) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

tl	nis certificate does not confer rights to	the	certif	icate holder in lieu of sucl			, , ,					
PRO	DUCER		CONTA	CONTACT Kami Piron								
Sullivan Insurance					PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): (580) 223-2187 FAX (A/C, No): (580) 223-1831							
P. O. Box 1534						E-MAIL ADDRESS: kami@johnsullivaninsurance.com						
						INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE						
Ardmore OK 73402						INSURER A: Hartford Insurance Group						
INSURED						INSURER B:						
	Green Country Testing, Inc.				INSURER C:							
	6825 E 38th st				INSURER D :							
						INSURER E:						
	Tulsa	OK 74145			INSURER F:							
CO	VERAGES CER	TIFIC	ATE	NUMBER: CL246211235	The second second second			REVISION NUM	BER:	E COLUMN COMO DO TRA		
	THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD											
IN	INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS											
E	CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.											
INSR LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDI	SUBR			POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)		T	LIMIT		***************************************	
LIK	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY	IMSD	AAAD	TOLICT NOMBER		(MIMIDDITTT)	(mm/outtit)	EACH OCCUPRENT			0,000	
	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR			0.00			11.5	DAMAGE TO RENT	ED	3	0,000	
	CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR							PREMISES (Ea occi		40.0		
А		Y		38 SBA BF9BRV		07/01/2024	07/01/2025	MED EXP (Any one		4.00	0,000	
						0770112027	0110112020	PERSONAL & ADV		2.00	0,000	
	GEN'LAGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:						GENERAL AGGREGATE		2.00	2.000.000		
	POLICY JECT LOC							PRODUCTS - COM	P/OP AGG	\$ 2,00		
	OTHER: AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY ANY AUTO OWNIED AUTOS ONLY HIRED AUTOS ONLY				·			COMBINED SINGLE	LIMIT	s 1,00	0.000	
					07/01/2024			(Ea accident) 5 1,000 BODILY INJURY (Per person) 5				
Α				38 UEC EM6705		07/01/2024	07/01/2025					
^				30 OEC LIVIO7 03		07/01/2024	07/0/1/2025		BODILY INJURY (Per accident) \$ PROPERTY DAMAGE \$			
				, "			(Per accident)			0.000		
					07/01/2024		07/04/0005	Non-owned	s 1,000			
۸	UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR			38 SBA BF9BRV		07/04/0004		EACH OCCURRENCE \$ 5,000				
Α	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE	Y		30 SDA DESDRV		07/01/2025	AGGREGATE		\$			
	DED RETENTION \$ WORKERS COMPENSATION							S of DED	LOTH-	\$		
	AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y/N							➤ PER STATUTE	OTH- ER	4.00	0.000	
Α	ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH) If yes, describe under		38 WEC BG0S4W			07/01/2024	07/01/2025	E.L. EACH ACCIDEN	ıT	\$.	0,000	
								E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE		3	0,000	
	DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below	ļ						E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT		\$ 1,000	0,000,0	
		L	\coprod				Maked Managembases are against a second		***			
DESC	RIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLE	ES (AC	ORD 1	01, Additional Remarks Schedule, r	may be at	tached if more sp	ace is required)					
CERTIFICATE HOLDER						CANCELLATION						
City of Broken Arrow					SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.							
АЛ						AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE						